Total Purchase of goods and Operating Costs 730,168 94.8% 835,714 94.0% 963,428 92.9% 15.3%

EBITDA 40,034 5.2% 53,566 6.0% 73,272 7.1% 36.8%

Amortisation tangible and intangible assets 7,555 10,571 13,847 31.0%

Accruals to provision for bad debts and risks and other non

monetary costs
2,715 3,920 3,242 -17.3%

EBIT Adjusted 29,764 3.9% 39,075 4.4% 56,183 5.4% 43.8%

Amortisation client lists and technological know-how 1,998 3,350 5,651 68.7%

EBIT 27,766 3.6% 35,725 4.0% 50,532 4.9% 41.4%

Net financial income and charges (1,799) (1,439) (3,206) 122.8%

EBT 25,967 3.4% 34,286 3.9% 47,326 4.6% 38.0%

Income taxes 7,891 9,894 13,358 35.0%

EAT 18,076 2.3% 24,392 2.7% 33,968 3.3% 39.3%

EAT attributable to non-controlling interests 2,076 0.3% 2,575 0.3% 2,157 0.2% -16.2%

EAT attributable to the Group 16,000 2.1% 21,817 2.5% 31,811 3.1% 45.8%

Amortisation client lists and technological know-how (net of taxes) 1,422 2,385 4,022 68.7%

EAT Adjusted 19,498 2.5% 26,777 3.0% 37,990 3.7% 41.9%

EAT Adjusted attributable to the Group 17,422 2.3% 24,202 2.7% 35,833 3.5% 48.1%

Income Statement as of October 31, 2021 as reported

26

Consolidated Reclassified Balance Sheet (Euro/thousand) H1 October 31, 2019 H1 October 31, 2020 H1 October 31, 2021
Change

2021/20

Intangible assets 63,123 106,188 179,019 72,831

Property, plant and equipment 73,091 92,350 100,348 7,998

Investments valued at equity 11,263 12,612 12,893 0,281

Other non-current receivables and deferred  tax assets 24,200 27,270 28,595 1,325

Total non-current assets 171,677 238,420 320,855 82,435

Inventories 92,902 84,060 119,060 35,000

Current trade receivables 312,707 392,694 328,651 (64,043)

Other current assets 39,062 57,729 70,867 13,138

Current operating assets 444,671 534,483 518,578 (15,905)

Payables to suppliers 262,190 350,297 359,133 8,836

Other current payables 75,136 107,495 135,375 27,880

Short-term operating liabilities 337,326 457,792 494,508 36,716

Net working capital 107,345 76,691 24,070 (52,621)

Non-current provisions and other tax liabilities 16,923 29,334 49,070 19,736

Employee benefits 27,583 36,531 42,800 6,269

Non-current liabilities 44,506 65,865 91,870 26,005

Net Invested Capital 234,516 249,246 253,055 3,809

Shareholders Equity 236,465 272,326 286,627 14,301

Financing current and not current 195,539 238,764 229,789 (8,315)

Liquidity (239,179) (340,417) (400,657) (60,900)

Net Financial Position (43,640) (101,653) (170,868) (69,215)

IFRS 16 liabilities 31,149 41,332 41,297 (0,035)

Liabilities to minorities shareholders and Earn Out for M&A 10,542 37,241 95,999 58,758

Net Financial Position Reported (1,949) (23,080) (33,572) (10,492)

Total Shareholders Equity and Net Financial Position 234,516 249,246 253,055 3,809

Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2021 as reported

27

Consolidated reclassified Income Statement

(Euro/thousand)
April 30, 2019 % April 30, 2020 % April 30, 2021 %

Change

2021/20

Revenues 1,539,854 1,762,641 2,022,454 14.7%

Other income 10,751 13,384 14,769 10.3%

Total Revenues and Other Income 1,550,605 100.0% 1,776,025 100.0% 2,037,223 100.0% 14.7%

Purchase of goods 1,258,954 81.2% 1,429,220 80.5% 1,590,272 78.1% 11.3%

Costs for services and leased assets 117,293 7.6% 133,404 7.5% 153,774 7.5% 15.3%

Personnel costs 96,318 6.2% 114,763 6.5% 162,972 8.0% 42.0%

Other operating charges 3,694 0.2% 4,148 0.2% 4,200 0.2% 1.3%

Total Purchase of goods and Operating Costs 1,476,259 95.2% 1,681,535 94.7% 1,911,218 93.8% 13.7%

EBITDA 74,346 4.8% 94,490 5.3% 126,005 6.2% 33.4%

Amortisation tangible and intangible assets 8,715 17,105 24,664 44.2%

Accruals to provision for bad debts and risks and other non

monetary costs
9,934 8,920 9,520 6.7%

EBIT Adjusted 55,697 3.6% 68,465 3.9% 91,821 4.5% 34.1%

Amortisation client lists and technological know-how 2,979 4,568 7,819 71.2%

EBIT 52,718 3.4% 63,897 3.6% 84,002 4.1% 31.5%

Net financial income and charges (4,400) (3,706) (3,176) -14.3%

EBT 48,318 3.1% 60,191 3.4% 80,826 4.0% 34.3%

Income taxes 14,956 18,003 24,040 33.5%

EAT 33,362 2.2% 42,188 2.4% 56,786 2.8% 34.6%

EAT attributable to non-controlling interests 4,078 0.3% 4,274 0.2% 4,514 0.2% 5.6%

EAT attributable to the Group 29,284 1.9% 37,914 2.1% 52,272 2.6% 37.9%

Amortisation client lists and technological know-how (net of taxes) 2,120 3,252 5,566 71.2%

EAT Adjusted 35,482 2.3% 45,440 2.6% 62,352 3.1% 37.2%

EAT Adjusted attributable to the Group 31,404 2.0% 41,166 2.3% 57,838 2.8% 40.5%

Income Statement as of April 30, 2021 as reported

28

Consolidated Reclassified Balance Sheet (Euro/thousand) April 30, 2019 April 30, 2020 April 30, 2021
Change

2021/20
Intangible assets 54,001 74,273 142,826 68,553

Property, plant and equipment 57,771 83,958 99,942 15,984

Investments valued at equity 10,030 12,158 13,850 1,692

Other non-current receivables and deferred  tax assets 27,354 25,715 27,921 2,206

Total non-current assets 149,156 196,104 284,539 88,435

Inventories 82,044 91,127 86,920 (4,207)

Current trade receivables 364,314 393,645 355,781 (37,864)

Other current assets 43,451 48,646 63,395 14,749

Current operating assets 489,809 533,418 506,096 (27,322)

Payables to suppliers 326,009 379,066 366,101 (12,965)

Other current payables 79,964 99,610 142,690 43,080

Short-term operating liabilities 405,973 478,676 508,791 30,115

Net working capital 83,836 54,742 (2,695) (57,437)

Non-current provisions and other tax liabilities 17,792 20,665 38,273 17,608

Employee benefits 24,332 31,022 40,897 9,875

Non-current liabilities 42,124 51,687 79,170 27,483

Net Invested Capital 190,868 199,159 202,674 3,515

Shareholders Equity 232,622 253,859 297,355 43,496

Financing current and not current 183,044 258,626 229,548 (29,078)

Liquidity (250,426) (368,944) (426,905) (57,961)

Net Financial Position (67,382) (110,318) (197,357) (87,039)

IFRS 16 liabilities 20,818 38,601 43,871 5,270

Liabilities to minorities shareholders and Earn Out for M&A 4,810 17,017 58,805 41,788

Net Financial Position Reported (41,754) (54,700) (94,681) (39,981)

Total Shareholders Equity and Net Financial Position 190,868 199,159 202,674 3,515

Balance Sheet as of April 30, 2021

29

Thank you for your kind attention

www.sesa.it

This document has been prepared by Sesa SpA (“SeSa” or the “Company”) or by its subsidiaries (hereinafter “SeSa Group”) solely for this presentation and does not represent any investment research,

recommendation, consulting or suggestion, concerning the Company or its shares or any other securities/financial instruments issued by the Company. This presentation can not be employed in a public offer or

investment solicitation. As a result, the Company, its directors, employees, contractors, and consultants do not accept any liability in relation to any loss or damage, costs or expenses suffered by any person who